
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 3 July 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Participation Strategic Framework   
 

(Pages 7 - 38) 

5. Inspection of Youth Offending Services in 
Lancashire   
 

(Pages 39 - 78) 

6. Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2019/20   
 

(Pages 79 - 88) 

7. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 
 
 
 

 



8. Date of the Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee will take place on Wednesday 28 November 
2019 at 10:30am in Cabinet Room 'D' (The Duke of 
Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd July, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

N Hennessy 
I Brown 
S Clarke 
J Cooney 
 

J Mein 
A Schofield 
P Steen 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor Louise Edge, Children's Partnership Board - 
Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale 
 

The Chair welcomed new members to the Children's Services Committee, 
County Councillor Lorraine Beavers and Councillor Louise Edge who was 
replacing Councillor Stella Brunskill from the Children's Partnership Board 
Hyndburn, Ribble Valley and Rossendale. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Paul V Greenall. 
 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
 
3.   Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of 

Reference 
 

The report presented set out the constitution, membership, chair and deputy chair 
and terms of reference of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 
municipal year 2019/20.  
 
Resolved: The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee note: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

i. The appointment of County Councillors Andrea Kay and Nikki Hennessy 
as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 
2019/20 municipal year. 

ii. The new membership of the Committee following the county council's 
Annual meeting on 23 May 2019. 

iii. The terms of reference of the Committee. 
 

 
4.   Minutes from the meeting held on 13 May 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 13 May 2019 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
5.   Lancashire SEND Partnership Improvement Plan 

 
The Chair welcomed Sally Richardson, Head of Inclusion; Hilary Fordham, Chief 
Operating Officer, Morecambe Bay CCG; Samantha Jones, Chair of Lancashire 
Parent Carer Forum; and Ajay Sethi, Head of Learning Services and Skills, to the 
meeting. 
 
The report presented provided members of the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee with a progress update on the Improvement Programme and Plan as 
requested at the meeting of the committee on 13 May 2019. 
 
A written statement of action (WSoA) was required in response to the join
[...]
ech and language 
service. It was reported that there were three Lancashire NHS trusts across 
Lancashire and South Cumbria which currently delivered the service. The 
proposed changes would ensure a more comprehensive service and could avoid 
the need for children to be issued with EHCPs. The Lancashire SEND 
Partnership had agreed the new service specification with the CCGs and awaiting 
response from providers. Concerns were raised in relation to deadlines for 
providers to respond to the proposed changes and a request was made for 
current wait times for speech and language services. 
 
There were concerns raised over children falling through the gaps around the 
transition of services. It was highlighted that there was a mapping exercise taking 
place to ensure children were properly signposted. 
 
In relation to the inclusion hubs, members were informed that all schools had 
been made aware of the primary inclusion hubs and Governors had been advised 
through the governors' newsletter. Governance arrangements had been 
established and the inclusion hubs would be led by schools. 
 
Members asked what issues schools might face in terms of commissioning 
alternative services. It was reported that the SEND Partnership Board was 
reviewing what could be done collectively for schools in terms of alternative 
provision. In addition, the CCGs were working with the local authority on 
improving collective commissioning. 
 
Regarding the Personal Online Evaluation Tool (POET), the committee was 
informed that this could be completed online. The outcomes were reported to the 
Lancashire SEND Partnership Board and used to inform service improvement. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The report be noted. 
ii. The progress update on the Lancashire SEND written Statement of Action 

and the mitigating actions where deadlines have not been met be 
considered. 

iii. An update be provided in September 2019 on the speech and language 
services, the progress of actions delayed and progress of the 12 areas set 
out in the WSoA 

Page 3



 
4 

 

6.   Children and Families Partnership Arrangements 
 

 
The Chair welcomed Dave Carr, Head of Service: Policy, Information and 
Commissioning (Start Well) and Rob Dobson, Burnley Borough Council, to the 
meeting. 
 
The report presented provided an update on the Lancashire Children and 
Families Partnership arrangements. 
 
The county wide Children and Young People's Trust Partnership was suspended 
in 2017 pending a review to understand the current position with the Children and 
Young People's Partnerships and to identify appropriate means of determining 
and taking forward children and young people's priorities across Lancashire. 
 
In November 2017, discussions were held with a range of partners to consider to 
most important areas to work on. The discussions had led to the establishment of 
a county wide Children's Partnership Board, chaired by the Executive Director for 
Education and Children's Services. There would be particular focus on early 
intervention and would compromise of representatives from schools, the police, 
district councils and public health organisations. 
 
The Board agreed a revised vision for children, young people and families. 
Members were informed that the revised vision would be kept under review and 
that there were indicators for the board to track and measure to demonstrate 
progress. The revised vision would be used to focus the board's activity.  
 
It had been agreed that the three Local Safeguarding Boards in Blackpool, 
Blackburn with Darwen and Lancashire would be replaced by new arrangements 
that would cover all areas.  The new arrangements were called the Blackpool, 
Blackburn with Darwen and Lancashire Safeguarding Children Strategic 
Partnership Board. Members stated there had to be the appropriate 
representation on the board. 
 
The committee was informed that Lancashire had a number of children's homes 
and many cross border children in care. A key priority was in improving the 
environment where children and young people lived, learned and worked.  
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The information provided in the report be noted. 
ii. The progress made in establishing partnership arrangements be 

considered. 
 

 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

Page 4



 
5 

 

8.   Date of the Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will take place 
on Wednesday 9 October 2019 at 10:30am in Cabinet Room 'C' (The Duke of 
Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 9 October 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Participation Strategic Framework 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gavin Redhead, Strategy Lead for Participation,  
Gavin.Redhead@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an opportunity for members of Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee to review the draft Participation of Children and Young People Strategic 
Framework 2020 – 2023. It also shares a current example of a participation project 
that has been co-produced with members of Lancashire Youth Council. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

i. Consider and provide comment on the principles and priorities of the draft 
Strategic Framework (Appendix A) 

ii. Note the proposed monitoring and governance arrangements 
iii. Note and provide comment on the youth council research project (Appendix 

B) 
iv. Discuss and identify any further recommendations to support the ongoing 

work to strengthen participation practice across county council services.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In early 2019, the Strategy Lead for Participation reviewed current participation 
practice and policy across Lancashire. The scoping report identified a number of 
areas where improvements could be made. These included: 
• Strategy and Governance – review and refresh the Participation Strategy and 
 governance arrangements. 
• Create a 'culture of participation' – identify and establish a network of 
 'participation champions' across LCC services and associated agencies, to 
 promote 'evidence based' participation. 
• Coherent Youth Voice structure – Strengthen and promote opportunities for 
 children and young people to link in with a coordinated network of forums, 
 including LINX (Children in Care Council) and the Youth Council. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

• Training resource – Ensure that an appropriately resourced range of 
 participation training is made available for practitioners and children and 
 young people. Wherever possible accredit that training. 
• Participation Reporting – establish recording and reporting mechanisms for 
 participation, to evidence impact. 
 
This Strategic Framework takes into account these identified improvements and 
replaces the 'Active Participation Strategy', last refreshed in 2015.  
 
Monitoring and Governance Arrangements 
 
The Children, Young People and Families Partnership Plan provides the overarching 
priority that "Children and young people are supported to influence decision making 
and bring about positive change for themselves and others."  The proposed 
Framework and evidence of impact will be discussed with the Children, Young 
People and Families Partnership and evidence of impact of specific participation 
activity reported through the relevant multi or single agency groups.  
 
Participation Project Example - Youth Council Research Project 
 
Following the Make Your Ballot response of 27,400 young people, aged 11 – 18 
across Lancashire, the Youth Council identified 'Knife Crime' as a key issue they 
would like to research. Working in partnership with The Centre for Children & Young 
People's Participation at the Un
[...]
 

Children and young people should be supported to influence decision making across all agencies and 

bring about positive change for themselves and others. 

 

The following are the key priorities identified in order to achieve this: 

1. Embed and champion participation in services/agencies at all levels, creating a culture of 

participation which in turn makes services more child-centred.  

 

2. Ensure there is a planned, coordinated and ethical approach to participation, which 

influences local, regional and national decision making. 

 

3. Build on established partnerships with schools, partners, universities and other local 

authorities, to maximise funding opportunities to innovate participation practice. 

 

4. Strengthen the links between the various youth voice forums, to facilitate an increase in the 

range of children and young people engaging in participation and social action. 

 

5. Identify and enhance the range of children’s rights/participation training available to 

workers and children and young people and, where possible, accredit that training. 

 

6. Share best practice and promoting the achievements of children and young people with staff 

and partners, the public and other children and young people. 

 

7. Establish monitoring, reporting and recording systems to evidence participation and social 

action activity and its impact, from across the partnership. 

 

8. Investigate and implement an external participation accreditation scheme, to validate the 

range and quality of participation activity and its impact, on a continuous basis. 

 

 

Conclusion 

The endorsement and implementation of the principles and priorities of this Strategic Framework, 

demonstrates to Lancashire children and young people that their role in influencing decision 

making is taken extremely seriously. The framework for participation will ensure that there is clear 

evidence of improved outcomes as a result of family participation and we will 
[...]
es

P
age 35



Documenting the participatory
process through film

• Young people’s experience of 

taking part is important

• What does this tell us about 

participation?

• How will we work together on 

future projects?

P
age 36



Why this process works

• Young people are experts in their lives

• Adults have specialist resources

• Participation is envisaged as an 
interactive and responsive process

• When we work together, we work for 
change

P
age 37



“We don’t want to feel threatened”

“Younger kids should not get into knives”

“Don’t give young people a bad name”

And to those already involved in knife crime….

“Stop what you are doing. We want to feel safe walking 
down the road.”

The last word from LYC…

P
age 38



 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 9 October 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
Inspection of Youth Offending Services in Lancashire 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Barbara Bath, Tel: 01772 535491, Head of Service Fostering, Adoption, Residential and 
Youth Offending 
Barbara.Bath@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides the committee with an update following the Lancashire's Youth 
Offending Team (YOT) inspection in April/ May 2019 by HM Inspectorate of 
Probation (HMIP) as a full joint inspection.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. To note and comment on the inspection report. 
ii. Discuss and provide feedback on the post inspection action plan. 

 

 
 
Background and Advice  
 
A full joint inspection of Lancashire Youth Offending services was undertaken by 
HMIP in April/ May 2019 (a copy of the report is attached at Appendix 'A').  
Inspectors were on site for two weeks, the second week including partner inspectors.  
The overall rating was 'Good' with six recommendations made by the inspectorate. 
 
A post Inspection action plan (attached at Appendix 'B') was developed in response 
to the six recommendations which has been signed off by the Director of Children's 
Services.  The plan has been shared with the Lancashire Youth Justice Management 
Board and key partners are supporting the progress on relevant actions.  
 
 
Consultations 
N/A 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Implications:  
 
This item has no implications. 
 
 
Risk management 
 
The action plan has been incorporated within the wider Lancashire Youth Justice 
Plan and will be monitored by the Lancashire Youth Justice Management Board.  
Progress will be reported annually to the national Youth Justice Board.   
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
NA 
 
 
 

Page 40



Inspection of youth offending services: Lancashire Youth Offending Team 

Lancashire 

Joint Inspection Report 

Dates of inspection fieldwork April/May 2019 
Date of publication July 2019 

Overall rating for the YOT Good 

Appendix A

Page 41



  

Inspection of youth offending services: Lancashire Youth Offending Team  
 
  

Contents 
 
 Foreword 

 
 

 Overall findings 
 

 

 A summary of the ratings  
 

 

 Recommendations 
 

 

 Introduction 
 

 

 Key facts 
 

 

 Detailed findings 
 

 

 Organisational delivery 
 

 

 Court disposals 
 

 

 Out-of-court disposals 
 

 

 Annex 1: Methodology 
 

 

 Annex 2: Inspection results: domains two and three 
 

 

 Annex 3: Glossary 
 

 

 
 
  

Page 42



  

Inspection of youth offending services: Lancashire Youth Offending Team  
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Acknowledgments: 

This inspection was led by HM Inspector Maria Jerram supported by a team of 
inspectors, as well as staff from our operations and research teams. HMI Probation 
was joined by colleague inspectors from police, health, social care and education. 
The Head of Youth Offending Team Inspections, responsible for this inspection 
programme, is Alan MacDonald. We would like to thank all those who helped plan 
and took part in 
[...]
uth Offending Team  
 
  

their wider role in the local area in delivering 
services for children. 

YOT management board The YOT management board holds the YOT to 
account to ensure it achieves the primary aim of 
preventing offending by children and young 
people. 

 

Page 74



5th August 2019 

Lancashire Youth Offending Team HMIP Inspection 2019  
Inspection Action Plan 

Recommendations  Action(s) Lead(s) Timescales Date Reviewed 
/ Outcome 

1. Make sure that reviewing of statutory
casework is timely and responsive, that it
considers all areas of risk and need and
that it leads to the necessary
adjustments to any ongoing plan of work.

 Performance, Development and Research Officer to set up a
case review alert and monitoring process for practitioners and
managers to ensure timely reviewing of cases.

 Refresher workshop to be delivered to all practitioners and
managers to ensure staff understand risk management in
relation to case reviews. Impact of workshop to be monitored in
supervision, case management and case audits.

 Effective Case Management Oversight and health guidance to
be updated to ensure clarity of roles and responsibilities of all
staff.

 Managers and practitioners to complete an audit of cases with a
focus on review stage. Analysis report to go to senior managers
and who will develop improvement actions as identified.

 Good practice guidance to be redistributed and reinforce the
importance of having face to face planning meetings and
reviews with the child and parent/carer

 Individual practitioners and/or managers to be offered one to
one support and an experienced 'buddy' as identified or on
request.

 Managers and practitioners to review their individual learning
and development plan to identify any areas of support required.

YOT 
Manager 

October 
2019 

December  
2019 

January 
2020 

December 
2019 

January 
2020 

September 
2019 

November 
2019 

2. Produce effective plans to support
interventions that promote desist
[...]
dren and young 
people receive an effective initial 
assessment of their educational needs, 
and have access to impartial advice and 
guidance and the resources needed to 
reduce any barriers to engaging in 
education, employment and training. 

 Director of Education and Skills to review barriers to education, 
employment and training resources.   

 Review role of Education, Training and Employment Lead in 
Youth Offending Team and ensure a balance between strategic 
development and operational delivery.  

 Youth Justice Management Board to monitor educational 
attainment of children known to the Youth Offending Team.  

 Ensure all YOT practitioners undertake an educational 
assessment to inform individual plans and to provide impartial 
support, advice and guidance leading to positive engagement in 
education, training leading to employment.  

 Performance, Development and Research Officer to establish a 
monitoring process to ensure educational assessments and 
plans have been undertaken. 

Director of 
Children’s 
Services 

January 
2020 

September 
2019 

 
Ongoing 

 
 

Ongoing 
 
 

November 
2019 

 

 

P
age 77



P
age 78



 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 9 October 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The work programme for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is attached at 
Appendix 'A'. 
 
The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 22 July 
2019. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Note and comment on the report and work programme; 
ii. Discuss and confirm topics for the next meeting and reasons for scrutiny. 

 

 
 
Background and Advic
[...]
Committee to answer questions, and to invite the 

chairs and non-executive directors of local NHS bodies to appear before the Committee to give evidence 

 Invite any officer of any NHS body to attend before the Committee to answer questions or give evidence 

 

The Work Programme will be submitted to and agreed by the Scrutiny Committees at each meeting and will be published with each 

agenda. 

The dates are indicative of when the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will review the item, however they may need to be 

rescheduled and new items added as required. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 82



       Appendix A 
 

 

Topic Purpose 
 

Lead Officers/ 
Organisation 

Proposed 
Date(s) 

Recommendations Progress 

Committee Meetings 

Lancashire 
SEND 
Partnership 
Improvement 
Plan 

Progress update on the 
Improvement Programme and Plan 
as requested at the meeting of the 
committee on 13 May 2019 
  
 

Sally Richardson 
Samantha Jones 
(LPCF) 
Hilary Fordham 
(Health) 
Ajay Sethi 

3 July 
2019 

An update to be provided 
on the speech and 
language services, the 
progress of actions 
delayed and progress of 
the 12 areas set out in 
the WSoA 
 

To be reported to 
Education Scrutiny 
Committee at 29 Oct 
2019 meeting 

Children and 
Families 
Partnership 
Arrangements 
 

Progress update on the review of 
current partnership arrangements 

Dave Carr 
Rob Dobson 
(Burnley BC) 

3 July 
2019 

Noted NA 

Youth Offending 
Team (YOT) 
 
 
 
 

Inspection outcomes and action 
plan  
 
 

Head of Fostering, 
Adoption, 
Residential and 
YOT 
Health and 
Safeguarding 
Partners (TBC) 
 

9 Oct 2019   

Participation 
Strategy 
 

Enhancing participation practice – 
new draft strategic framework 

Strategy Lead for 
Participation 

9 Oct 2019   

Child Poverty Levels of deprivation and impact on 
demand for social care services  
      

Director of 
Children's Social 
Care 
Partners TBC 

28 Nov 
2019 

  

P
age 83



       Appendix A 
 

 

Neglect Strategy 
[...]
      Appendix A 
 

 

Independent 
Visitors 

Update on recruitment and strategy 
to increase diversity 
 

TBC Oct/Nov 
2019 

  

Proposed Information Sessions (BSB's) 

Inspection 
outcomes 

Inspection outcomes across 
children's services 

Director of 
Children's Social 
Care 
 

TBC   

Reports for Review 

LSCB Annual 
Report 
 

     

IRO Annual 
Report 
 

     

LGO Annual 
Complaints 
Review 
 

     

Lancashire 
Getting to Good 
Plan 
 

     

P
age 86



       Appendix A 
 

 

Potential topics: 

 Road safety 

 Independent children's homes  

 Peer review outcomes 

 

P
age 87



P
age 88


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 3 July 2019
	4 Participation Strategic Framework
	Appendix 1 Participation Strategic Framework
	Appendix 2 Youth Council Knife Crime Research Project

	5 Inspection of Youth Offending Services in Lancashire
	Appendix 1 Inspection of Youth Offending Services in Lancashire
	2019 08 05 LYOT - Inspection Action Plan - Final

	6 Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)
County Councillors

	N Hennessy

I Brown

J Eaton

J Gibson


	J Mein

D T Smith

M Tomlinson




Co-opted members
	

	


<AI1>

County Councillors Jimmy Eaton and Julie Gibson replaced County Councillors Malcolm Barron and Lorraine Beavers respectively.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from County Councillor Paul V Greenall and Councillor Louise Edge, Children's Partnership Board Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None were disclosed.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes from the meeting held on 3 July 2019



Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 3 July 2019 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Participation Strategic Framework



The Chair welcomed Dave Carr, Head of Policy, Information and Commissioning; Gavin Redhead, Strategy Lead for Participation; and Oliver Moores, Youth Council representative, to the meeting.

The report presented provided an opportunity for members of Children's Services Scrutiny Committee to review the draft Participation of Children and Young People Strategic Framework 2020 – 2023. It also shared a current example of a participation project that had been co-produced with members of Lancashire Youth Council.

In early 2019 the Strategy Lead for Participation reviewed current participation practice and policy across Lancashire and a number of areas where improvements could be made were identified. 

The framework for participation would ensure that there was clear evidence of improved outcomes as a result of family participation and would evidence where changes had been made as result.

Members enquired how all the services and agencies would link so as to work well together. Through the Strategic Framework it was hoped that external services would open up their participation channels to make sure children were influencing these services. 

The committee was advised that connecting with schools was a challenge due to the number of schools in Lancashire. It was felt the best approach was to connect them to locality youth councils and they could then bring their voice to Lancashire Youth Council.

The committee raised the question of how Lancashire County Council was going to embed the framework into other agencies i.e. CCGs and local councils, etc. and how would these agencies be supported in the participation process. Members were informed that there were many partnership arrangements in place and a whole range of boards and government structures that could be utilised to support this framework. Regarding support, the county council would be able to highlight good practice but could not be the sole resource for participation. At the moment 35 participation champions had been identified in various services and agencies. Members requested a list of these participation champions for their district councils. They also requested an update in the future on how this work was progressing.

Ollie Moores, Lancashire Youth Council (LYC) representative, was welcomed to give a presentation on the LYC's research into knife crime.  This presentation provided members with a good example of how participation with children and young people can be undertaken. When asked if he enjoyed the research process, Ollie pointed out that the best was yet to come when LYC received the data back to see what could be done with this data to make a difference to our communities. 

The committee thanked Ollie for a great presentation (see attached).  

Resolved: That;

i. The principles and priorities of the draft Strategic Framework be considered.

ii. The proposed monitoring and governance arrangements be noted.

iii. The Lancashire Youth Council research project be noted.

iv. Details of the network of participation champions when identified be circulated to all councillors to assist with supporting a 'culture of participation'.

v. A progress report be provided to a future meeting of the committee.

vi. Information on the questionnaire to schools be circulated to committee members to support generating responses.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Inspection of Youth Offending Services in Lancashire



The Chair welcomed Barbara Bath, Head of Fostering, Adoption, Residential and YOT, to the meeting.

The report presented provided the committee with an update following Lancashire's Youth Offending Team (YOT) inspection in April/May 2019 by HM Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) as a full joint inspection. The inspection covered three domains, Organisational Delivery, Court Disposals and Out-of-Court Disposals. The overall rating was 'Good' with six recommendations made by the inspectorate. 

Members were informed that a post Inspection action plan was developed in response to the six recommendations. The plan had been shared with the Lancashire Youth Justice Management Board and key partners were supporting the progress on relevant actions.

Regarding the YOT's current performance it was measured nationally against three indicators, first time offenders, reoffenders and youths in custody. It was reported that it was vital to have participation in engagement with young people and all young people who received a service from the YOT were asked to complete a self-assessment questionnaire on the progress they had made and how the service helped them. 

There was an analysis of the feedback from these questionnaires every six months. Feedback was generally positive and that the service had provided them with opportunities and alternatives. Parents were also asked to feedback. 

In terms of the Action Plan and the 'buddy' system for individual practitioners and managers to be offered one to one support with a 'buddy', the committee enquired how far this had progressed. Members were advised that the YOT had already started to identify a buddying process for practitioners and managers and this process was now being embedded. The committee was informed that there had been staff vacancies that had impacted on caseloads. However there had now been appointments made to these vacancies and staff would be appointed buddies on commencement of employment.

It was noted that the National Youth Justice Board had this year launched new national standards that all youth offending teams had to work to and this put greater emphasis on Lancashire's Youth Offending Management Board to have more strategic governance overview. 

The committee enquired about education and job prospects for young people in the service. It was noted that after the YOT's restructure in 2018, a Specialist Education and Employment Training Officer post was created. Also the YOT was able to accredit young people with an AQA. The AQA was an education charity that provided qualifications that enabled young people to progress to the next stage in their lives.

The question of how the participation strategy would fit into the YOT was raised. 

Members were informed that the YOT had been given permission for two apprenticeship posts to lead in participation. 

It was pointed out to the committee the number of first time offenders was reducing nationally and locally. This was down to diversions from putting young people through the criminal justice system. Since the restructure the YOT now had a prevention service and a diversion service and it was hoped this would reduce the number of young people that went through the courts.
Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted.

ii. A briefing note be provided to committee members in March 2020 on the post inspection action plan progress.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20



The new work programme for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year was presented. 

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 22 July 2019.

Regarding the November 2019 meeting, topic of Permanence would now be an agenda item along with Child Poverty. In terms of the Child Poverty item, the committee was asked to select key focus areas to be included as part of the item. The following areas were selected:

· Holiday hunger

· Food banks

· Poverty fuelling knife crime

· Housing and housing conditions

· How it effects education and the difference the pupil premium makes

· Armed forces funding

· Data on child poverty at district and Lancashire level

Given the number of topics listed, it was suggested by the Chair that child poverty topics were broken down and included in every meeting of the committee.

Resolved: That;

i. The report presented be noted.

ii. The topic of Permanence be included on the agenda for the November 2019 meeting of the committee

iii. The key focus areas listed be included as part of the child poverty item.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Date of the Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will take place on Thursday 28 November 2019 at 10:30am in Cabinet Room 'D' (The Henry Bolingbroke Room) at the County Hall, Preston.
</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
5

